Decision No._ 68075

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

of Dominguez Water Coxporatiom,
a Corporation, for authority to
incxecase its rates for sexvice. )

»,

Application No. 45861

In the Matter of the Application E
(Filed October 11, 1963)

Ralph B. Helm, for applicant.

ﬂ&IEiam L. Knecht, for California Farm Bureau
Federation and Los Angeles County Farm
Bureau; Qgprfe B. Navarretts, Edwin Paul
Fawcett, Leola M. Hershberger, Ursula McMorrow,
and Linda L. ArmStrong; protestants.
. L. Stuart, for Southexrn California Water Company,
Leo I. Wagner, for the Calvary Community Church;
and R. W. Russell, by K. D. Wolpert, for the City
of Los Angeles; intercsted parties.

William C. Bricca, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

Applicant, Dominguez Water Corporation, (sometimes
hereinafter referred to as Dominguez and sometimes as applicant)
seeks authority to increase its rates for water service.

The application was heard before Examiner Rogers at
Torxance, California, om April 15 amd May 13, 14 and 15, 1964.
Notice of the hearing was mailed and published as required by this

Commission. The matter was submitted on May IS, 1964.

General Information

Dominguez is a California coxporation, organized on

January 26, 1937. It provides water service in a portion of
Los Angeles County and in a portion of the City of Torrancé, a
poxtion of the City of Long Beach and a poxrtion of the City of

Los Angeles. All of said areas are contiguous.

-1-




. A: 45881 'Q /ds-']c .

As of January 1, 1964, Dominguez had 18,095 residential,
1,449 business, 68 public authority, 82 industrial, 311 irrigatiom,
86 private fire protection and 1,238 public fire hydrant sexrvices

in a 35 square mile service area ranging in elevation from 28 feet
to 196 feet.

The Water Supply and System

Dominguez water supply is obtained by pumping ground

water from the Central Basin and from the West Coast Basin and
by purchasing water from the Metropolitan Watex District (MD),
through the West Basin Municipal Watexr District. Approximately
40 pexcent of the delivefed.ﬁater is obtained from wells.
Overlying the two basins is a replenishment distriét
organized,in 1959. The purpose of the district is to raise funds
for the puxchase of MWD watexr to be used to recharge the basins.
To raise money for thé purchase of MWD water, the district bas -
levied 2 ‘‘pump tax" on each producer, charging it a fixed amount
pex acre foot pumped. This ‘'pump tax’' has been increased from
time. to time. In addition to the tax, each producex having
adjudicated water rights in the basins must offer to pool 2
portion of such rights. These water rights are to be made availzble
for service by other cntitics which do mnot ha%c sufficignt rights
of their own to secure the water necessary for their'opérations;
Applicant is permitted to pump 9,599.5 acre feet per
yeaxr from the West Coast Basin and 6,367 acre feet perx yeax fiom
the Central Basin. A total of 1,500 feet pexr year from the West
Coast Basin is contracted to Richficld 0il Cormoxstion and 20 poxe-

cent of its Centxol Basin agreed pumping ellocation is made aveil-

able to'the'exchange pool as required by Decision No.‘64308“6ffﬁhis

-2




A. 45861 .BR/ ds *

Commission, dated September 25, 1962, in Application No. 44616.

The operations of the basins and the replenishment
district materially increase the applicant's costs of opgracion.

Applicant's water is secured from 13 wells an4 4 MAD
connections with a total capacity of approximately,SG,Obo-gallons
of water per minute. Foﬁrvadditional‘wells not conmected to the
domestic system serve irrigation and some industrial consumers.
Its booster plamts are capable of deiivering an additiomal
22,000 gallons of water per ainute o the system from ground level
storage having a combined capacity of 31 million galloms. An
elevated stoxage tank provides an additiomal 750,000 gallons of
storage.

Dominguez' distrivution system consists of apbroxi-
macely 1,250,000 feet of mains ranging in size from 4 inches tb
42 inches in diameter. Fifty-four percent of the mains are

asbestos cement and the remainder are cast ixom, steel, concrete
and redwood.

Basis of Application

Applicant's rates were established by Decision No; 61396,
dated Januaxy 24, 1961, in Application No. 42262. Subsequently,
applicant was authorized to charge higher rates to offset re-
pPlenishment district pumping chaxges. Except for such changes
the rates are substantially as authorized in 1961. It is appli-
cant's contention‘that its current revenue requirements show
the need for a xate increase. It alleges that the rates proposed
will provide an inerease of 17 percent above the gross revenues

derived from the rates set in 1961 and about a ls‘peréeﬁt'inétease

-3=




A. 45861 - B’és %

in the gross xevenues over those derived undex the present rates.

The applicant further alleges that the rates proposed
for gemeral metered service consist of a rate structure having the
same blocking as present rates with principal increases in the
wonthly minimum charge and in the rate for high consumption. The
rate structure proposed for ixxigatiom sexvice is the éame as
péesently in effect except that the chaxges for sexrvice would be
increased by about 21 pexcent. Rates proposed for fire protection
would be increased by 40 percent for public fire protection'and,

25 pexcent for private fire protection. 4 mew type flat rate
schedule for comstruction water has been proposed. In place of

the single rate applicable to water used in compacting fili material
in trenches, the new schedule provides for the use of water for all
types of £ill compaction and, in addition, includes a flat rate for
general use of water for comstruction purposes in trxact develop~
wents. These changes are deéigned to expand the flat rate—serbice
for construction water and the schedule is to be used.in thbse
instances when it is impractical or to the disadvantage of the
company or customexr to have this sexrvice furnished‘thréughga metéz._
Rates _

Dominguez' rates for gemeral metered service,,irrigatidn
service, private fire protection, public fire hydrant service, and
construction flat rate service were established by Decision
No. 61396, supra. These rates were subsequently incréaséd to offset
replenishment district pumping charges by Decision No. 62656 dated
October 10, 1961, in Application No. 43615 and Decision No. 64653, |
dated‘Decembgr 18, 1962, in Applicatxon No. 44569. The applicant does

ot herein request increases in rates for six contract customers,




A. &5§6ii- S‘.&s o

Shell Oil Co., Shell Chemical Co., Richfield 01l Corp., Johns-
‘Manville, Hancock Chemical Co., and Harvey Aluminum, each of which
secures its water under the terms of a special contract au:borized
by this Commission. -. ;

Féllowing is a coﬁparison of Dominguez® existing,\proposed

and eathorized gemerel metered xates and Izrrigation raotes:

GENERAL METERED SERVICE
RATES

Quantity Rates: :
= Per Meter Per Month :
- Present Proposed Authorized

First 600 ef., : $ 2.70 $§ 2.29
Next 1,900 ¢f., per Cef..... ' .30 0.29
Next 17,500 c£., per Cef..... .25 0024
Next 80,000 c£., pex Cef - .21 0,16
Next 1,900,000 c£., .18 0,14
Over 2,000,000 cf., .15 0,096

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter voov.... 5 2.24 $ 2.70 2,29
For 3/4~inch meter ........ 3.50 4.25 . 3.55
For l-inch meter 5.75 7.00 5.30
For 11.00 13.00 11,00
For 2~inch meter ........ 16.00 19.00 - 16,00
For 3-inch meter .ceee... 24.00 34.00 29.00
For 4-inch meter ........ 45.00 55.00 46,00
For 6-inch meter 80.00 95.00 2.00
For 8-inch meter ..... ees 120.00 145.00 122,00
For 10-iach meter ........ 160.00 190.00: 162.00
For' 12-iach meter 220.00 260.00 225,00




A, 15861 - es * x

METERED IRRIGATION SERVICE

Quantity Rate: : :
Present Proposed  Authorized

For each Ccf or fraction thereof $ .0823 $ .10 '$ 0.0833

Minimum Charge:

For all meters $ 2.2% $2.70 $ 2.29

COMBINATION RESIDENTIAL AND IRRIGATION SERVICE

Irrigation Service
Quantity Rate:

Per Meter Per Month :
Present  Proposed  Authorized.

For each Cef or fraction thereof $ .0823 § .10 $ 0.0838
Minimum Charge:

For all meter sizes $ 2.24 52,70 $ 2,29
Residential Service ' |
A flat rate in addition to the

above charges for irrigation |
service $ 2.2 $2.70 $ 2,29

The public fire protection revenue is small compared with
applicant's gross operating revenues. The total xevenue from this
item in 1963 was $36,233, whereas applicant’s operating revenues for
that year wexe $2,241,647. The staff states that the rate for this
service 1s not commemsurate with the cost and the proposed imcrease
is not opposed. It will be authorized as requested. The rate for
private fire protection will be increased from $4.00 to $4.10 per
inch diametex of sexvice comnection., We find'these‘increases-for,
fire protection sexrvice to be reasonmable.

Construction watexr chaxges at the proposed rates will not
matexially affect the gxoss revenues, as applicant states that most
constxuction water is sold through meters at the-generél metered

service rates., These rates were not opposed, They axe

!
i
'
13
f

¢

!
I

roasonable and will be cuthorized as requested.

-6..1




A. llsséi'- S.dc v

The following tabulation compares monthly charges for
general metered sexrvice for comsumption im humdreds of cubic feet at
present and proposed rates amnd at the rates hereinafter authorized,

Sald tabulation also shows the pexcentage incresse of the authorized
rates over the present rates, | |

Comparative Monthly Charges
for General Metered Service

rer cent
Present Proposed Authorized Increase over
rates rates rates present rates

2.2 $  2.70 § 2.29
2.82 3.30 2.97
3.40 3.90 3.45
3.98 4.50 £J93
4.56 5. 10 z:'QG;l .
5.72 6,30 . 5,77
6.30 6.90 6,35
7.75 8.40 7430 -
: 8.90 9.65. 9,00
50 13.50 - 14.65 13,80
100 25.00 27.15 25.30
150 36.50 39.65 37.30
200 48,00 - 52.15 49,80
400 80.00 94,15 s1.80
600 112.00 136.15 113.20
1,000 176.00 220.15 177 .80
5,000 696.00 940.15 737.80
10,000 1, 346.00 1,840.15 1,437.30
20,000 2,646.00 3,640.15 2,837.C
50,000 5,346.00 8,140.15 5,717.20

HH N
" & & 8 & & P 8
QCRNVOHPNLN
NNVOEWWNGeL

L)

ONHOOAWHPNNH

* & 9P

L)

Accoumting Practices

Section II of Exhibit 9 submitted by the staff's Finance
and Accounts witness contains a report on the applicant's accounting

practices and an analysis of its financial operations and cohdition




A. Asesi'- &

~during the period of said operations for the yeﬁrs 1950,
1961, 1962 and 1963. The cxhidit states that applicamt's
records gamerally conform to the requirements of this Commis~
sion but notes several Iimstances in which'there are deviations
from or exceptions to the prescribed procedures., The

staff witness detailed his suggestions on the record for the benmefit

of the applicant and further eiaboration is not required herein.

Earnings

' Witnesses for the applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant’s results of operations. Summa~--
rized in applicant'’'s Exhibit 5 are the adjusted results of operation
for the calendar year 1962 and summarized in Exhibit 1l-A are the
estimated results of operation for the year 1964 as estimated by
the staff and the applicant at present and proposed rates. The

informatioﬁ contained in said exhibits is as follows:

SUMMARY OF TARNINGS

190k hstimated,
1962 Adjusted Presont m%ﬁgs%_*'g—Proposed Rates

Ttem (Company) - Staff Company f Staff Company
Operating Revenue $2,162,835 2,472,500 42,397 ,760  $2,786,000 $2,725 24T
Operating Expenses 1,330,350 1,387,700 1,409,770 1,387,700 1,409,770
Depreciation 265,654 266,500 270,979 R66,500 270,979
Taxes 254,231 354, 600 285,505 534,100 L58,2L0 .

Total Rov. Deduc.  »1,850,235 2,008,800 1,966,254 2,168,300 2,138,989

Net Oper. Income  « 312,600 ¢ 463,700 & 31,506 & 6L7,700% 586,258
Rate Base 96,665,39L  §7,346,000 $7,700,440  $7,346,000 47,700,440
Rate of Return 4.69% ' 6.3% 5.6% eu% - T.6%




A a'ssei - st’e.s *

The record shows a difference of only 3.02 per cent or
$74,740 between the applicant’s and the staff'é estimates of oper-
ating revenues for the year 1964 at the present rates and'only
2.18 per cent or $60,753 at the proposed rates. Applicant'g
estimates for 1964 were based on the recorded year 1962 adjusted to
normalized raianfall and temperature conditions. The staff's esti-
mates were based on 1963 recorded revenues also adjusted for such
normalized conditions. In addicioﬁ, the staff's revenues include
the revenues from the contract customers based on the July 1, 1964,
price of MiD weter for the full test periods. We £ind the:stoff’s
estimated revenues are reasomable and they will be used herein.

In the last general rate increase (Decision No. 61396, suprsy,
the spplicent was allowed xates which Zeve comsidexation to certain
speenfied adjustments in Ifs opoxsting owpenses, inciuding reluctions
in a¢ministretive and general salarics, a reduction in the allowance
for uncollectibles, and a reduction in tramsportation costs. In
preparing for this applicationm, applicanc'used ceftain céscs which
have been materiaily changed. These include an Iincrease in pumpage
tax by the replenishment district of 78 cents per acre foot com-
mencing on July 1, 1964; a reduction in costs of MWD's irrigatioﬁ

‘water; a saving from exchange pool water; changed depreciation
rates resulting in a reduction in expenses, and a fedﬁcti&n in .
federal income taxes. | | |

The staff, in forecasting its‘1964 results of operation
considered all factors referred to in arriving at its estimated
expenses. In addition, the staff's financial examiner poﬁntcdﬂouc

that there are, in his opinion, excessive or tOp\heavy‘expénses.in




Ae 45;861 - 'm”s %

some particulars, for example, charges to the account’in which
officers' salarles are recoxded increased from $13,771 in 1960 to
$46,800 in 1963, It also appears that In the priox rate proceeding
the transportation costs were found to be excessive. In the instant
proceeding the same situation prevails, slthough progress has been
made and applicant stated it would continue to study transportation
costs. The staff's estimates of costs of operation for both test
periods include the cost of purchased water based on July 1, 1964,
MiD water costs, We find the staff’s estimates of operating;

administrative and general expenses axe reasonable and they will be

adopted herein,

In the prior rate proceeding, thé Cormisgion a&bpted
cextain rate base adjustments. In preparxing for this proceeding,
- applicant purports to have followed generally the rate base allowed
in that proceeding, and adjusted therefor. The adjustments made
included a deduction of $78,242 for property classified as non-
opexative, a deduction of $il,934 to exclude the cost of test wells,
a éeduction of $80,940 to exclude costs of remodeling company-
owned buildings used to house employees at plant locations, the dele-
tion of the cost of installing IBM equipment in the acount o£'$14,348,
and the deletion of $93,335, the cost of 2 main to serve'Shéll Oii
Company only. For this proceeding, the applicant has moved some .
of the nonoperative plant to otker locations.and placed~it in active
sexvice, placed some in storage, and sold sone. Applicapt~states
that the wells are being used to check water levels and it considexs
this function as essential to its operations and_ﬁecessaxy pa:té of

its water supply. Some of the dwellings have been converted to

office space and are still carrfed on the company's,books:whilé




a. 45851 - s @s

others have been retired. Costs connected with the IBM.systen bhave
been eiiminated for rate making purposes. . Also, applicant states
the.Shell Oil Company main extension would have been fuliy-refundéd
at-present $0 applicant has nade no‘adjuscment-therefor. |

In developing its rate base, the applicant used an e&d of

the year- 1963 utility plant of $12,348,354, includins 1963 additions“w
estimated ot $781,600. Applicent estimated the total end of the

year 1964 utility plant at $12,971,161, and the 1964 average at
$12,659,758. The staff adjusted the utility plant to $12,469,252 at
the cnd of fhe year 1963, and estimated the end of’the yeaxr 1964 at
$12, 735 431, ond the average utility plant for 1964 at $12,602, 000,
The applicant estimated gross additions will :total $701, 940
in 1964, including $318,100 for mains, $133,970 for' services and
$45,970 for meters. The staff estimated additions in'the anount of
$266,179, including $16O 400 for mains, $70,500 for services and

$44 020 for meters.
The staff engineer stated that the rate base was over-

stated in that applicant underestimated the advances. for:.construc-:
tion and contributions in aid of comstruction, which are. deductions

from the rate base items, and overestimated the utility plant,
resulting in an overstatement of the overall rate base foxr 1964 of
$226,867. -

e find the staff's estimate for 1964 of the utility

plant, advances for comstruction, depreciation resexve and contribu---

tions in aid of construction reasomable.. They wiilwbe:adbpted..




be 4586i;-H&.E3_*

Applicant's estimates of working cash and materials and supplies
appear to be reasonable and will be adopted, The adoption of
these items, as esﬁimated by applicant, increcases the rate base
for 1964, as estimated by the staff, by a total of $42,000.
Applicant's rate base for the purpdges of this decision is deter-
nined to be $7,388,000, We find it reasomable, It will be
adopted, , |

There is a diffexence of only $4,500 between applicant's
and the staff’s estimates of depreciation expense for 1964;

We find the staff's estimate reasonable and it will be adopted,

Customer Complaints

A petition was filed in opposition to any rate
increase without stating any reason for such oppositiom,
However, a public utility is entitled to an opportunity to eamm
a fair xeturn on its investment subject to modification for
inadéquate or defective sexrvice.

Several customers appzared at the hearing and voilced
speelfic objections to the existing sexrvice, Such objections
included complaints that the water was too hard, oily, xusty, and
foul and offenstvelto-the taste and smell. Several people stated
that water softeners were necessities. In addition, some

customers objected to allegedly excessive charzes. Some of

[}




the poor water complaints appear to have resulted from repair work
~on the systen. It also appears that while applicant has veiy‘nearly
a completely circulating system, some valves are, on occasions,
shut off thus prohibiting the circulation of the water and possibly
resulting i{n stagnant tasting water. | Ih addicion, some_lines necesg-~
sarlly texminate in dead ends. Applicant should keep all circula-
tion valves open and should flush its dead-end lines frequently.
Several parties complained of excessive cha:ges. A check”
was made, however (Exhibit 4), and it appears that the charges were.

corxrect.

After a careful review of the recoxrd, the Commission finds

that the applicant's presently filed rates for water service in its™
sexvice area would produce an unreasonably low rate of return for ‘the
test year 1964; that the estimated earnings for such test year are
deficient and that the applicant is emtitled to and in need éf
financlal zelief. It is further found that the revemues which
would be produced by the rates proposed in the applicaxion are unreas-
onably high and that the rate of return which would result from the
granting of the application is excessive. |

The estimates of operating expenses subnitted by the
staff for the test year 1964, as shown in Exhibit 1ll-4, of
$1,387,700, are found to be reaéonable. The rate base submitted by
the staff is found to be reasonable, except that larger al}ow-
ances for working cash, and naterials and supplies aS'submitted.by
the applicant axe found reasonable and will be adopted. |




a. 45861 - s *

The staff made a cost of money and rate of return #tudy
(Exhibit 12). It summarizes applicant's depreciated investment
in utility plant and a net investment in other assets at
December 31, 1963, and the source from which finances fqr these

investments was obtained. This summary is as follows:

Investment

. Urility Plant $12, 363,810
Less ~ Reserve for Depreciation 1,896,217
o ' - 10,467,593
Other Assets (net) 357,407 .
$10,825,000- -

Source of.Funds

Long Term Debt $ 3,645,500
Advances for Construction 2,407,560
Contributions in Aid of Construction 919,625
Preferred Stock 750,000
Common Stock Equity . 3,102,315

$10,825,000

The staff anticipates that future growth will not match
the rate experienced in the past few years and that the need for
external finanecing will diminish. The applicant has not had to
avail itself of short-term financing in the year 1963. The _
corporate budget for 1964 reflects short-term borrowings iﬁ the
amount of $500,000, which will subsequently be converted into

long-term obligations, presumably bonds.




A l‘#58"6‘.'!. - ,/c.s %

Using the adjusted capitalizacion,.as developed by the
staff in its report (Exhibit 9), and net investments in proper-~
ties, development of the Telationship between rate base component

accounts and capital structure as of December 31, 1963, is shown
in the following tabulation._

Utility Plant Depreciated . $10,467,593
Materials and Supplies 57,417

10,525,010

ZeSs:t Advances fox Construction 2,407,560
Contributions 919 625

| 3,327,185
Net Investment $ 7,197,825 |

Punded Debrt (ad;usted) $ 3 556'093f ‘
Preferred Stock 750,000
Equity Capital (adjusted) 2,984, 330"

Total Capitalization $ 7,290,423

Por the purposes of this decision, we have adOpted the
1964 rate base of $7,388,000, whereas the staff's estimate for 1964
is $7,346,000,

In estimating the cost of capital and dollar earnings
requirements for 1963, the staff considered preferred dividends of
$37,500, debt charges of $173, 250, and an allowance enm common equity
rangzng fxom 8 per cent or $238,746, to 12 per cent cr $358,120. 1t
submitted data showing that the average earnings om common equity
for eleven Class A water utilities for a five-year average vwere 8,81

per cent; that relating this pexrcentage to appllcant s adjusted

capitalization, the resulting dollax requirement becomes. $474 269,

producing a 6,51 per cent cost of capital




A, 45861 - HT/ds *

The staff further polnts out that mere computation
and comparison do not alome comstitute a basis foxr determining
a reasonable rate of return for applicant and that its future
financing needs from extermal sources do mot appear extensive.

The epplicant urges that it is entitled to a 10
pexr cent return on common stock eépity and at least a 7 per‘cent
overall rate of return, |

The xeport of the staff financial witness states that
a rate of return of approximately 6.6 per cemt on adjusted
capitalization would provide for debt servicing, pxeférred'
dividends and an indicated return of 9 per cemt on common stoclk
eéuity and recommends that until the company further demonmstrates
its copability to maintain the higher level‘of proficlency in
nanagement indicated foxr the year 1963, the rate of return to be
allowed should be slightly less than would normally be éonsidexed
appropriate. A rate of return of 6;6-per ¢enf on a rate base of
$7,388,000 appears appropriate. This should result in a 6.7 .
per cent return on adjusted capitalization, which would provide

" for debt and preferred stock sexvicing and yield apptoximatet§

93 percent on adjusted common stock equity,

In the last rate increase decision CDecisiog No. 61396,

supra), we found that a rate of return of 6 per cent was reasonable




Ao 45861 - m"ds st

based in part on condicions arising out of the relationship-between
the applicant and the parent corporation., The recoxd shows that‘
this relationship has been terminated, Based upon all of the above
factors we £ind that a rate of return of 6.6 per cent on the rate

base heretofore adopted is just and reasonable.

- The following tsbulation summarizes the adopted summary
of earnings for the test year 1964: o

Operating Revenues : | $2,52l,100"'

Deductions
Operating Expenses - 1,387,700
Depr. Expense ‘266,500
Taxes other than Income | .183§0°°}}
State Income Tax  ‘ 24,000
Net Federai Incone Tax "1723300f

. Total Deductions $2}033§500}“
Net Revenues ' | 487;600h
Avg. Depr. Rate Base o 7,388,000
Rate of Return \ 6.6%




Le 45861 - WT/ds *

The new schedules of rates auvthorized to be £iled By the
order which follows will produce the hereinbefore estimated gross
aonual revenues of $2,521,100, an increase of approximately $48,600
over the gross revenues which the staff estimates would be produced |
for the estimated test year of 1964 at the present rates.

The Commission finds that the increases im rates and
charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates
insofor as they Jdiffer from those herein preseribed will, for the
future, be wmjust and unreasonable,

The Commission concludes that the application should be

granted to the extent set forth in the ensuing oxdez,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1s Domlaguez Water Corpoxatiom, a corporatiom, is authorized
to £ile with this Commission after the cffective date of this order
and in conformity with General Oxder No, 96-4 the schedules of rates
attached to this oxder as Appendix A and to make such rates effect-
ive for sexvice xendered on and after Noverber 16, 1954, or on the
fourth day following the date of £iling, whichever is later,

2. Beginning with the year 1964 applicant shall detéfmine
the accrual of depreciation £ox each plant account by the straight-
line remoining life method using the rates set forth in Columm "E"
of Tables 3-B and 3-C of Exhibit No. 9 herein. Applicant shall
review the depreclation rates annual;y and submi; the.reéulté of
these reviews to the Commiésion;

3, Within sixty &ays after the effective date hexeof,
applicant shall file with this Commission four‘copies of a




A, 45861 - HT/ds *

comprehensive map drawn to aﬁ indicated scale not smallex than 600
feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various
tracts of land and terxritory sexved, the principal water production,
stoxage, transmission and distribution facilitiés, and the location
of the various water system properties of the applicant,
be ZExcept as herein granted the application is denied.

The effective date of this order shall be tventy days

after the date hereof. -

Dated at Snp Frapcises: » Californla, this _2»/%
day of OCTOBER , 1964; |

esldent

ComnissToners
Commiszioner Willlam M. Beomett, being
necessarily absent, 4id not participate,
in the disposition of this proceeding.




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 7

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water scrvice, excepting Metered Ixrigation
Sexvice and excepting Combination Residential and Irrigation Service.

TERRITORY

Approximately 35 square milos located south of the City of Los Angeles,
north of the community of Wilmington, east of the City of Redemde Beach,
and west of the Los Angeles River, all in the County of Los Angeles. In-
cluded are portions of the Citics of Torrance, Los Angeles, and Long Beach.

RATES | -
Per Mever
Eex Month
Quantity Rates:

mst 600 C'u-ft. OI' 1055 A X R A RRE PRI NET R PR N NFEYY] $ 2.29
Next 1,900 cuefte, per 100 Refte veessescevces -29
Nem l?,soo cu.ft‘, per lw m.ft. LE R R N X N XN NN XN .21‘
Next 80,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuuft. evecvecvanea. 26
Next 1,900,000 cu.fte, por 100 Cu.ft. cecevecesvens ol
OV‘GI' 2’000,000 cu-f‘b-, ch' 100 cuofto essvvoocsrvane -096

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8x3At"inCh meter Seesseneswsnssconnnssronse $ 2-29
FOI‘ B/h-inCh. mete:' LR Y Y RN RN T Y R 3.55
For l—in.Ch metez' trevsasnsrerscevssnosnrance 5.80
Fox . l%"-inCh meter *senreessonsrsnsvansvenrse 11.00
For z-indl meter (A TR R R EEE R WY PN P P Ry 16000
For 3"inChz meter *PRseersssrs e novarrangn 29-00
For h"‘inCh neoter LR R T W TR g e )46.00
Fox G'mCh meter Sresemosvesnrvassnsasecrarne 82-00
FOI‘ ) B-inCh mO‘th' ..OIOII..Il.'...".."'l'.. 122000
FOI‘ lO—inCh mC‘ber LI X R TN T R e g gy 162-00
FOI‘ lZ-i:xch met’er Csosssvessrr oL IRERe 225.00

The Mindimum Charge will entitle the customer .
to the quantity of water which that mindmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A. LSB6L ds

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 7

Schedule No. 3M
METERED IRRICATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all meterod irrigation water service, excopting
Combination Residential and Irrigation Service.

TERRITORY

Approximately 35 square miles located south of the City of Los Angelos,
north of the community of Wilmingten, cast of the City of Redendo Beach,
and west of the Los Angeles River, all in the County of los Angeles. Ine
cluded are portions of the Cities of Torrance, Los Angeles, and Long Beach.

RATES
I Pexr Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rate:

For cach 100 cu.ft. or £raction thorcsf eeveeeee. $0.08380 (I)

Minimum Charge:

For all meter Sizes SssssraveprttEserressanabInans 32-29 . (I)

The Mindmum Charge wdll entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that mindmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. An gpplication for sorvice under this schedule shall be filed by
the customer with the utility. Such application shall set forth the
conditions o £ servico roequested and the proprsed use of water.

2. The size of meter for the above service shall not be greater
than reasonably mecessary to furnish service 40 the area to be irrigated.




A. LSBEL as

S¢hedule No. 3RL
COMBINATION RESIDENTIAL AND IYRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all combination residential and irrigation water service
furnished on a limited basis. '

TERRITORY

Apprrximately 35 square miles located south of the City of Los Angeles,
north of the commundty ~f Wilmington, east of the City of Redondo Beach,
and west of the Los Angeles River, all in the County of Los Angeles. Ine-
cluded are portions of the Citics of Torrance, Los Angeles, and leng Beach.

RATES |
Per Meter

. Per Month -
Irrication Service ,

Quantity Rate:
For cach 100 cu.ft. or fraction theroof ceeesssces $0.0838‘ (1)

Minimum Charge:
For all me’tel‘ Sizes LAZEREL A LR T NEIEEEEFEY R N EFTR N IS $2.29
The Mindmum Charge will entitle the customer |
to the quantity of water which that mindmam,
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rate.

Residential Service : ' Per Month

A flat rate in addition to the abeve charges :
for migation semce ..‘....‘-.-- (A A X I RN ERNENR FEY] $2.29 . (I)

SPECTAL CONDTTION

Combirnation Residential and Irrigation Service is available cnly to
those custemers boing sexrved as of Octader 23, 1961. Service to new
occupants 4L premises which have been served under this schedule. will be
available ~nly under other apprapriate tariff schedules.




)
-

4. LS86L as

APPENDIX A
Page L of 7

Schedule No. 4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned fire
protection systems. ‘ ‘

TERRITCRY

Approxcimately 35 square miles located south of the City of los Angeles,
north nf the community of Wilmington, cast of the City of Redondo Beach,
and west of the Los Angeles River, all in the County of ZLos Angeles. In=-
cluded are portions of the Cities of Torrance, Los Angeles, and Long Beach.

RATE _ , Per Month |

For each inch of diameter of the service :
Connection .l....'l....‘.-.t.l.4.................. %.10 . (I)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The customer shall pay, without refund, the entire cost of installing
the fire proteciion service connection. Such service comnecticn shall become
and remain the property of the utility.

2. The minimum diameter of the comnection far fire protection service
will be L inches and the maximum diameter will be tho diameter of the main to
which the sexrvice is comnected. ‘

3« The customer's installation must be such as effectively t» separate
the f{ire protection system from all of the custamorts other piping systems.
The installatisn shall include a detector type meter mr ~ther similar device
acceptable ¢4 the utility.

L. No cross comnection between the fire pratection system and any
sorce of supply other than that of the utility will be allewed without
specific approval of the utdillty. Such approval will not be fertheoming until
a deuble check valve installation, or other device accoptable to the utility,
has been installed at the custemor’s expensce. Unauthorized cross comnections

may be grounds for immediate discontinuance of service without liadvility to

(Continued )




' 4
) ’ .

A. LSS6L ds

APPENDIX A
Page S of 7

Schecule No. L

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Comtd.)

5. Frr water delivered £or ~ther than fire prrtection purpnses, charges
will be made at the quantity rates wder Schedule No. 1, Gomeral Metered
Sexvice. ‘

6.. The utility will supply only such wb.’oer at such pressure as may be
available from time %0 time as a result of its normal aperation of the sys~
tmo .




. I
) i .

“A. LS86L da

Schedule No. S

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant servico furndshed to mundcipalities,
duly organized or incorprrated fire districts or other palitical subdivisiuns
of the State. ‘ : : ‘

TERRITORY

Appradmately 35 square miles lacated south of the City of Los Angeles,
north of the commundity of Wilmington, east »f the City of Redondo Beach,
and west of the Ins Angeles River, all in the County of Los Angeles. In-
cluded are partions of the Citdes of Torrance, Los Angeles, and Long Beach.

RATE -

For each hydrant ...................,.'............. $3_.56 _ (1)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. Fer water delivered for other than fire protection purprses, charges
will be made at the quamtity rates under Schedule No. 1, General Metered
Service. :

2. The ccst of dnstallation and maintenance of hydrants will be borne
by the utility.

3« Relncation of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the party
requestirg relocation.

L. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may be
available from time to time as a rosult of its normal operation of the
system. ‘




APPENDIX A
Page 7 £ 7

Schedule No. 9CF
CONSTRUCTION FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to umnmetercd service for construction purposos. (1)

TERRITORY

Approximately 35 square miles located south of the City of Los Angeles,
north of the community of Wilmington, east of the City af Redondo Beach,.
and west of the Los Angeles River, all in the County of Los Angeles. Ine
cluded are portions of the Citdes of Torrance, Los Angeles, and Llong Beach.

RATES

For compaction of earth or £311, per cubic yard of £ill .. L3 ()

For ecmpaction of earth in backfilling trenches per
cubic ym Of bacmu .....‘...................'-....... .05

For canstruction purpeses in tracts exclusive of £111
compaction, and applicable only to tracts where the
devoloper undertakes the construetion of all or a
substantial portion of the houses in the tract, per |
gross acre Of dOVCLOPMONY cesscecreccvavccccrrraransvones Su0LO0 (N)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. A separate application shall be made for each projecct or tract (C)
development.

2. The total charge for water service covered by the applicaticn
shall be estimated and shall be pald in advance. :

3« The company will designate the locaticns where water is 4o be
taken.

L. The company may, at its opticn, fix a schedule of hours in
the day that water may be taken for this purpose.

S. If vemporary facilities arc required to furnish this service,

the customor shall pay, in advance, fer the cost of imstallation and
removal of sadd facilitdes. ,




